


























PARTS

M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe

Gearbox Diagram A

701
707 704
702
708 706 50g
19 718 714 717 715 44,
716
735 713 711
736
a7 728
729
738 730
739 731
732
740 733
741 734 s oo
722 720
724 721
726
727



M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe

SHOP

T

Gearbox Diagram A Parts

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

701 |XPSSO1M SET SCREW Mé6-1 X 10 723 |XM1099723 |[GEAR 104T

702 |XM1099702 |BUSHING 724 | XPWO3M FLAT WASHER 6MM

703 |XM1099703 |GEAR 725 |XPSB85M CAP SCREW Mé6-1 X 6

704 |XM1099704 |GEAR 27T 726 |XPLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM

706 |XM1099706 |SHAFT 727 |XPSB12M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 40
707 |XM1099707 |KNURLED KEEPER 728 |XM1099728 |CHANGE GEAR (36-TOOTH)
708 |XM1099708 |BALL OILER 729 |XM1099729 |CHANGE GEAR (36-TOOTH)
711 |XM1099711  |BRACKET 730 |XM1099730 |CHANGE GEAR (40-TOOTH)
712 |XM1099712 |T-NUT 731 |XM1099731 |CHANGE GEAR (44-TOOTH)
713 |XM1099713 |SPACER WASHER 732 |XM1099732 |CHANGE GEAR (46-TOOTH)
714 |XM1099714 |SHAFT 733 |XM1099733 |CHANGE GEAR (48-TOOTH)
715 |XM1099715 |BUSHING 734 |XM1099734 |CHANGE GEAR (52-TOOTH)
716 |XM1099716 |GEAR 127T 735 |XM1099735 |CHANGE GEAR (45-TOOTH)
717 |XM1099717 |GEAR 56T 736 |XM1099736 |CHANGE GEAR (56-TOOTH)
718 |XM1099707 |KNURLED KEEPER 737 |XM1099737 |CHANGE GEAR (60-TOOTH)
719 |XM1099719 |BALL OILER 738 |XM1099738 |PLASTIC DRIVE GEAR (60-TOOTH)
720 |XM1099720 |BUSHING 739 |XM1099739 |CHANGE GEAR (104-TOOTH)
721 |XPK97M KEY 4 X4 X 14 740 |XM1099740 |CHANGE GEAR (120-TOOTH)
722 |XM1099722 |SPACING RING 741 | XM1099741 |CHANGE GEAR (127-TOOTH)




PARTS

(SHoP

M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe

Gearbox Diagram B

-50-



M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe

Gearbox Diagram B Parts

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

801 [XM1099801 |PLUG 828 |XM1099828 |SHAFT

802 |XM1099802 |O-RING 829 |XM1099829 |GEAR 33T

803 |XM1099803 |BUSHING 830 |XM1099830 |GEAR 30T

804 [XM1099804 |CLUSTER GEAR 30-36-33T 831 [XM1099831 |GEAR 35T

805 |XPK133M KEY 4 X4 X 50 832 |XM1099832 |FLANGE

806 |XM1099806 |SHAFT 833 |XPSBO1M CAP SCREW Mé6-1 X 16
807 [XM1099807 |BUSHING 834 |XM1099834 |SHIFT FORK

808 |XM1099808 |CLUSTER GEAR 22-44-33T 835 |XM1099835 |COVER

809 |XM1099809 |PLUG 836 |XPRPO5M ROLL PIN 5 X 30

810 [XPSB50M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 10 837 [XM1099837 |COMPRESSION SPRING
811 |XM1099811 |COVER 838 |XM1099838 |SIGHT GLASS

812 |XM1099812 |PLUG 839 |XM1099839 |POINTER DISK

813 [XM1099813 |GEAR BOX CASE 840 [XPSSO1M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
814 |XM1099814 |DRAIN PLUG 841 |XM1099841 |[STEEL BALL

815 |XM1099815 |SHEARPIN 5 X 20 842 |XM1099842 |SHIFT HUB

816 [XM1099816 |COLLAR 843 [XPSSO1M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
817 |XM1099815 |SHEARPIN 5 X 20 844 |XPSB37M CAP SCREW Mé6-1 X 50
818 |XPSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12 845 |XPSBO2M CAP SCREW Mé6-1 X 20
819 [XM1099819 |FLANGE 846 [XM1099846 |0O-RING

820 |XP6202 BALL BEARING 6202 847 |XM1099847 |SHAFT

821 |XM1099821 |GEAR 33T 848 |XPRPO3M ROLL PIN 5 X 20

822 |XPRO3M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM 849 |XM1099849 |SHIFT LEVER

823 |XPK29M KEY4X4X8 850 |XM1099850 |SHIFT FORK

824 |XM1099824 |GEAR SHAFT 22T 851 |XM1099851 |EMERGENCY OFF SWITCH
825 |XM1099825 |GEAR 44T 852 |XM1099852 |ON PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
826 |XM1099826 |COLLAR 853 |XM1099853 |MOTOR ROTATION SWITCH
827 |XPKO5M KEY 4X4X 10 854 |XP0602854 |CONTROL PANEL

-51-




PARTS

(SHoP

M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe

915

939

910

Cross Feed and Carriage

907 908 909 906 903 920 919

-52-



7o

SHOP

cye

M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe N —
Cross Feed and Carriage Parts

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION

901 [XM1099901 [SADDLE 921 [XM1099921 |DOWEL PIN

902 [XM1099902 [CROSS SLIDE 922 [XPSS34M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 16
903 |[XM1099903 (GIB 923 [XPNO6M HEX NUT M5-.8

904 [XM1099904 [CROSS SLIDE NUT 924 [XM1099924 |APRON TENSION BAR
905 [XM1099905 (LEAD SCREW 925 |XPWO3M FLAT WASHER 6MM

906 [XM1099906 [HOUSING 926 |XPSBO1M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
907 |XPSB31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25 927 [XM1099927 |CLIP

908 [XM1099908 |[PLATE 928 [XPSS25M SET SCREW M6-1 X 20
909 [XM1099909 ([RIVET 2 X5 929 [XPNO1M HEX NUT M6-1

910 [XM1099910 [GRADUATED DIAL 930 |XPSB48M CAP SCREW Mé6-1 X 35
911 |XPK105M KEY3X3X6 931 |XM1099931 |WIPER

912 |XM1099912 |[LEAF SPRING 932 |XM1099932 |WIPER CLAMP

913 [XM1099913 [HANDWHEEL 933 |XPSO7M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 8
914 |XM1099914 ([SPECIAL HEX NUT 934 |XM1099934 (WAY COVER

915 [XPSS17M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 6 935 |XM1099935 |COVER MOUNT

916 |XM1099916 [HANDLE 936 |XM1099936 |OIL PORT

917 [XM1099917 (SLIDE BLOCK 937 |XPSB40OM CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 35
918 [XM1099918 [CHIP GUARD 938 |XPSB48M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 35
919 |XPSB26M CAP SCREW Mé6-1 X 12 939 |XM1099939 |SPECIAL SHOULDER BOLT
920 [XPSS11M SET SCREW M6-1 X 16

-53-




M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe

Warranty

Woodstock International, Inc. warrants all SHOP FOX® machinery to be free of defects from work-
manship and materials for a period of two years from the date of original purchase by the original
owner. This warranty does not apply to defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence
or accidents, lack of maintenance, or reimbursement of third party expenses incurred.

Woodstock International, Inc. will repair or replace, at its expense and at its option, the SHOP FOX®
machine or machine part which in normal use has proven to be defective, provided that the original
owner returns the product prepaid to a SHOP FOX® factory service center with proof of their pur-
chase of the product within two years, and provides Woodstock International, Inc. reasonable opportu-
nity to verify the alleged defect through inspection. If it is determined there is no defect, or that the
defect resulted from causes not within the scope of Woodstock International Inc.'s warranty, then the
original owner must bear the cost of storing and returning the product.

This is Woodstock International, Inc.'s sole written warranty and any and all warranties that may be
implied by law, including any merchantability or fitness, for any particular purpose, are hereby limited
to the duration of this written warranty. We do not warrant that SHOP FOX® machinery complies
with the provisions of any law or acts. In no event shall Woodstock International, Inc.’s liability under
this warranty exceed the purchase price paid for the product, and any legal actions brought against
Woodstock International, Inc. shall be tried in the State of Washington, County of Whatcom. We shall
in no event be liable for death, injuries to persons or property or for incidental, contingent, special or
consequential damages arising from the use of our products.

Every effort has been made to ensure that all SHOP FOX® machinery meets high quality and durabil-
ity standards. We reserve the right to change specifications at any time because of our commitment to
continuously improve the quality of our products.

CLIT AL NN NATTEN | INE



LUl ALVINOD VU LY LIINL

M1099 10" x 26" Benchtop Lathe

Warranty Registration

T
s

SHOP

e

Name

Street

City State Zip

Phone # Email Invoice #

Model # Serial # Dealer Name Purchase Date

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us
develop better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1.

How did you learn about us?
Advertisement Friend
Mail Order Catalog Website

How long have you been a woodworker/metalworker?
0-2 Years 2-8 Years 8-20 Years

How many of your machines or tools are Shop Fox®?
0-2 3-5 6-9

Do you think your machine represents a good value? Yes
Would you recommend Shop Fox® products to a friend? Yes

What is your age group?

20-29 30-39
50-59 60-69

What is your annual household income?
$20,000-5$29,000 $30,000-$39,000
$50,000-$59,000 $60,000-$69,000

Which of the following magazines do you subscribe to?

Local Store
Other:
20+ Years
10+
No
No
40-49
70+

$40,000-$49,000
$70,000+

Today’s Homeowner
Wood

Wooden Boat
Woodshop News
Woodsmith
Woodwork
Woodworker West
Woodworker’s Journal
Other:

_____ Cabinet Maker _____ Popular Mechanics
Family Handyman ____ Popular Science

_____ Hand Loader ____ Popular Woodworking
Handy __ Practical Homeowner -
Home Shop Machinist ____ Precision Shooter .
Journal of Light Cont. ____ Projects in Metal

___ Live Steam _____ RC Modeler _
Model Airplane News _____ Rifle _

____ Modeltec _____ Shop Notes

__ 0ld House Journal __ Shotgun News

9. Comments:




FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

“ ‘ ” Place

Stamp
Here

WOODSTOCK INTERNATIONAL INC.
P.O. BOX 2309

BELLINGHAM, WA 98227-2309

FOLD ALONG DOTTED LINE

TAPE ALONG EDGES--PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE











